Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Corporate Parenting Committee

Tuesday 21 February 2012
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair)  Councillor Poddy Clark

Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) Councillor Patrick Diamond
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Councillor Helen Hayes
Councillor Claire Hickson Councillor Wilma Nelson

Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Althea Smith
Barbara Hills

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Bola Roberts 020 7525 7232 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395

Or email: bola.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 0
Eleanor Kelly "
Acting Chief Executive RECYCLED FAPER

Date: 13 February 2012



octhonK.

Council

Corporate Parenting Committee

Tuesday 21 February 2012
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of
the meeting.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
STAY SAFE THEME
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

To agree the appointment of non-voting co-opted member Gordon
McCullough (Community Action Southwark).

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1-4



Item No. Title

10.

11.

12.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the
meeting held on 8 November 2011.

PRESENTATION ON NEW ADOPTION REGULATIONS
7.00pm — 7.15pm

ADOPTION SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

7.15pm — 7.45pm

OFSTED INSPECTION OF THE FOSTERING SERVICE IN DECEMBER
2011

7.45pm — 7.55pm

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11
7.55pm — 8.15pm

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH (CAMHS) - CARELINK
8.15pm — 8.25pm

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND OFFENDING

8.25pm — 8.35pm

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2011/12
8.35pm — 8.40pm

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Page No.

26 - 39

40 - 46

47 - 52

53 - 56



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 13 February 2012



Agenda ltem 5

outhoreeK.

Council

Corporate Parenting Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on
Tuesday 8 November 2011 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Claire Hickson
Councillor Eliza Mann
Barbara Hills

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Rajan, Althea Smith and Rosie
Shimell.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members listed as presented were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.
NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2011 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2011




CHILDREN IN CARE ACCESSING LEISURE PARTNERSHIP

RESOLVED:

1.

That the revised and improved partnership with Fusion for a further 3 year period
from April 2011 be noted.

That the revised use and allocation of a pupil premium for each child in care be
noted.

That the ongoing framework for supporting additional sport and leisure activities for
all school age looked after children as part of the “Being Healthy” agenda be noted.

COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE

RESOLVED:

1.

That the updated Commissioning Strategy for Children in Care (Appendix 1 of the
report) be noted setting out the key priorities for:

e redirecting resources to reduce the need for children coming into care when safe
to do so
improving outcomes for children in care

¢ improving the quality and value for money of services for children in care.

That any future reports back seek to clarify the cohorts of students who do go on to
do GCSE and A levels.

PERFORMANCE REPORT, SERVICES FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

RESOLVED:

1.

2.

That the report be noted.

That officers undertake a detailed analysis of the factors involved in the speed and
placement of children for adoption and a report be received back to the committee in
February 2012.

FOSTERING SERVICES - STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

RESOLVED:

1.

That the Southwark’s Fostering Service Statement of Purpose (as required under
National Fostering Regulations, Appendix 10of the report be noted.

That the statement of purpose for the Southwark Fostering Service will be reviewed
and submitted to the corporate parenting committee on an annual basis be noted.

2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2011




10.

1.

That the Southwark’s Fostering Services current strong performance for delivering
good outcomes for children placed with the service (Appendix 2 of the report ) be
noted.

That following the fostering inspection due shortly, a report be brought back on the
outcome and any issues arising to the committee in February 2012.

ADOPTION SERVICE REPORT

RESOLVED:

1.

That the revised Adoption Statement of Purpose and Children’s Guide to Adoption
which reflects changes in regulations, statutory guidance and National Minimum
Standards as well as the restructure of the service from 1 April 2011 (Appendix 1of
the report) be noted.

That the annual report provided for corporate parenting committee on the adoption
service for the period 1 April 2010 — 31 March 2011 and mid year report 1 April 2011
— 30 September 2011 (Appendices 2 and 3 of the report) be noted.

That officers undertake a detailed analysis of the cohort of children due for adoption,
examining all relevant issues, including health needs and demographic factors that
might be pertinent to the speed of the adoption process report back to the committee
in February 2012.

That Dr. Anthony Tam be invited to the February 2012 committee to talk about his
experience and knowledge on health issues facing children waiting for adoption.

UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK COLLEGE COURSES AND THE PREFERENTIAL
OPPORTUNITIES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN

RESOLVED:

1.

The it be noted that:

o Southwark College has an agreement in place that all looked after children and
care leavers will be guaranteed an interview for an appropriate course at the
College (who wish to have one

¢ Significant development has taken place at the college to develop a vocational
curriculum that has been co-designed with local employers to better meet local
employment needs

¢ A specialist dyslexia centre for post 16 looked after children has been opened at
the college in partnership with the council.

That the Principal of the College be invited to attend the corporate parenting
committee meeting next year to report back on the impact of these changes.

3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2011




12.

13.

14.

REVIEW AND MONITOR OF ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION IN LIGHT OF THE
FEE REGIME

RESOLVED:
1. That the information be noted.
2. That the committee receive a report back in September 2012 in order to monitor the

situation relating to any likely impacts on access to higher education in light of the
change in the fee regime.

PUPIL PERFORMANCE IN 2010/11 AND THE DEVELOPMENTS LINKED TO SCHOOL
FOR CHILDREN IN CARE

RESOLVED:

1. That the information in the report be noted.

2. That officers (head of specialist education and virtual head) write to the post 16
educational provision (school, colleges and other institutions) that are attended by
Southwark children to commend the priority currently accorded to looked after
children within the admissions process and to seek assurance that this will

continue in order to continue to build upon improvements in results for these
children.

CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2011/12

RESOLVED:
1. That the work plan for 2011/12 as set out in paragraph 5 of the report be agreed.

2. That officers include as part of the ‘Be Healthy’ theme in July 2012 the issue relating
HIV infection rates among young people in developed countries.

The meeting ended at 4.00pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2011




Agenda Item 7

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
7. Open 21 February 2012 Corporate Parenting
Committee

Report title: Adoption Service Inspection Report
Ward(s) or groups All

affected:

From: Strategic Director of Children’s Services
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To note the results of a full Ofsted adoption inspection which took place from 9 —
12 January 2012.

To note and agree ongoing requirements placed upon the Corporate Parenting
Committee outlined in the new adoption regulations April 2011.

To note that the Ofsted Adoption Inspection was GOOD whilst noting several key
areas were outstanding.

KEY MESSAGES

4.

The corporate parenting committee in November 2011 requested a “deep dive
review” of the Adoption Service in light of significant media and government
interest/profile.

Whilst Southwark had been anticipating an inspection of adoption before the end
of March 2012, on the 16 December, Ofsted confirmed that they wished to
undertake an adoption inspection from 9 — 12 January 2012. This constituted
less than 4 weeks notice which included the Christmas and New Year break. NB:
the recent fostering inspection had provided 8 weeks notice. Ofsted is currently
considering whether future inspections should have no notice.

The adoption inspection methodology included a comprehensive practice and file
review of all open adoption cases and all children/adopters brought before the
monthly adoption panel since September 2011. It was felt that to avoid
duplication and additional work, the Ofsted inspection should replace the internal
“deep dive review” of Southwark’s Adoption Service requested by the Corporate
Parenting Committee in November 2011.

The Inspectors provided verbal feedback on 12 January 2011 confirming their
findings that Southwark’s Adoption Service was an overall “good” and
outstanding in one area. A further update will be given at the meeting.



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

8.

10.


[...]
similar local
authorities.

In November 2011 Southwark’s Adoption Service presented its mid year report
(2011/12) and revised statement of purpose for committee approval.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

14.

15.

The Adoption regulations April 2011 expect Corporate Parenting to receive the
following reports each year

1) End of Year Adoption and Permanence Report
2) Mid year Progress Report
3) Revised and updated (if considered necessary) statement of purpose.

It is therefore proposed that any changes to the Adoption Statement of Purpose
will be submitted each year (at the same time as) the end of year annual report.



16. The corporate parenting committee work plan will schedule committee agenda’s
to receive the end of year and mid year adoption reports.

17. It is expected that the Ofsted formal letter outlining its inspection findings and

recommendations will be available by mid February 2012.

18. A summary of the inspection recommendations (obtained from verbal feedback
on 12 January) will be given at the committee meeting.

19. This considerable achievement should also be viewed alongside the result of the
Ofsted inspection of Southwark’s fostering service which took place in December
2011 — assessed as “good” with outstanding features.

Policy implications

20. Ensure Adoption reports to the Corporate Parenting Committee are compliant

with regulations

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers

Held At

Contact

Adoption Statement of Purpose

160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Chris Saunders,
Head of Services
for Children in Care
020 7525 1039

APPENDICES

No.

Title

None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer
Safeguarding

Rory Patterson Deputy Director Children’s Specialist Services &

Report Author

Chris Saunders, Head of Services for Children in Care

Version | Final

Dated | 7 February 2012

Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, Law No No

& Governance

Finance Director No No

Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team

7 February 2012




Agenda ltem 8

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
8. Open 21 February Corporate Parenting Committee

2012

Report title: Ofsted Inspection of the Fostering Service in
December 2011

Ward(s) or groups All

affected:

From: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To note that Ofsted carried out an announced inspection of the Fostering Service
on 12 — 14 December 2011.

To note that the report on the inspection was received on 17 January 2012,
confirming that Ofsted had given the Fostering Service an overall quality rating of
GOOD, noting many areas of the service that the inspectors considered to be of
outstanding quality (Ofsted letter — Appendix 1).

To note the action plan (set out in paragraph 13 below) to address the three
recommendations made by Ofsted for securing future improvement of the
service.

KEY MESSAGES

4.

The fostering service was inspected by two Ofsted inspectors over the three day
period 12 — 14 December 2011. The inspection was carried out under the Care
Standards Act 2000. The Department provided Ofsted with a detailed self
assessment and other background documentation in advance of the inspection.
The inspectors said that they considered the self assessment to have been
extremely helpful, with relevant data, plenty of evidence in relation to the
National Minimum Standards and strong on analysis of strengths and areas for
development.

The department sent out questionnaires, as requested, on behalf of Ofsted to all
looked after children and young people, their parents or guardians, all foster
carers, the children’s social workers and partner organisations. The inspectors
reported a good response and noted that the feedback was “overwhelmingly
positive”.

During the three days the inspectors spent in the department they visited four
foster placements, met with a wide range of staff, visited the Aftercare service
and Sunshine House, interviewed all relevant managers and examined case
records and personnel records. They also met with Speakerbox members and
found this so helpful that they added a further meeting with Speakerbox to their
inspection schedule.

The Inspectors provided verbal feedback to senior managers on 14 December
2011 in which they stated their provisional judgment that Southwark’s fostering
service is “Good with many outstanding features”. This was confirmed in the full



inspection report that the department received on 17 January 2012. The full
report is to be found in Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

8.

10.

11.

12.

Southwark’s Fostering Service is one of the largest in London. Southwark has
around 180 fostering households currently providing placements at any one time
to around 410 children and young people. The Fostering Service provides a vital
service to a very diverse group of children and young people, including short
break provision to children with disabilities (through the Family Link service).

The fostering service plays a key role in meeting the Council’s corporate
parenting responsibilities in respect of looked after children and young people.
The overall mission, aims, objectives, philosophy of care, and the range of
services available to meet the needs of children are set out in the Fostering
Service Statement of Purpose. The Statement of Purpose was approved by the
Corporate Parenting Committee in November 2011. An annual review of the
Statement of Purpose is required under the Fostering Regulations and Fostering
National Minimum Standards 2011. The Statement of Purpose will be refreshed,
in consultation with Speakerbox, and the revised version will be presented to the
committee for approval in October 2012.

Significant changes to the management and structure of the fostering service
were implemented from April 2011. The Adoption and Fostering Service
Manager retired in Autumn 2010. The Service 
[...]
e the quality and standards of care further the registered person should
take account of the following recommendation{s):

o ensure foster carers attain the necessary Children's Workforce Development
Council Training (NMS 20.2)

o provide foster carers with clear information about the allowances and expenses
payable, and how to access them (NMS 28.6)

» update the Children's Guide to include the contact details for the Children's
Rights Director and Ofsted. (NMS 16.4)



Agenda ltem 9 =

Item No: | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
0. Open 21 February 2012 Corporate Parenting Committee
Report title: Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2010-11

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Children’s Services
RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes the Independent Reviewing Officer

Annual report (Appendix A).

2. That an action plan be drawn up for implementation of the key priorities noted in
section 11.2 of this report.

KEY MESSAGES
3. IRO performance in relation to reviews held to time has much improved in this year.

4.  The Care Planning regulations introduced in April 2011 have lead to a number of new
procedures and duties for IRO’s

5. Most of the concerns that IRO have are dealt with by informal contact with social workers,
but there is now a simplified system for formal escalation to senior manager where
appropriate

6. We continue to work closely with young people, social workers and foster carers to ensure
that the IRO service is effective and responsive

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

7. An Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service for Looked After
Children is required in guidance arising from The Adoption and Children Act 2002.
The report contains a summary of work completed by Southwark IRO Service for the
period 2010-2011

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

8.  Appendix A sets out the report of the Independent Reviewing Officer and key messages
arising out of this report are set out in parag
[...]
itle: Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) - Carelink
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Strategic Director of Children’s Services
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes the report on Carelink and the
valuable role it plays in maintaining stable placements for children and young
people in care.

2. To note the service has been protected and its brief expanded by extending its
upper age limit from 16 — 18 years.

KEY MESSAGES

3. Established in 1999, “Carelink” is Southwark’s dedicated Child and Adolescent
Mental Health team (CAMHS) who offer assessment and treatment to children
and young people in the care of Southwark Social Care and their foster carers.
Carelink is a multi-disciplinary team that is co located in the adoption and
fostering team. Over the past year we have continued to offer a comprehensive
CAMH service to Southwark looked after children.

4. Children and young people in care are referred with a wide variety of problems-
emotional disorders, low mood, depression, self harm, suicidal ideation, PTSD,
eating problems, anxiety, attachment disorder and difficulties, behavioural and
conduct problems and neuro developmental disorders.

5. In 76-80% of the children and young people in treatment to the Carelink team
have 4 or more confirmed Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE), Felitti e al
1998. In the general population the figure is 4.6% with 4 or more ACE.
Research has shown that this level of trauma, if not mediated by appropriate
treatment correlates with a heightened risk of serious physical and mental ill
health in later life.

6.  This report was requested by Corporate Parenting Committee due to concerns
that recent cutbacks in Southwark may have had a significant impact upon
Carelink and its services to looked after children.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

7. In addition to direct work with children, young people and their carers we offer
advice/consultation to the professional network and especially the social wo
[...]
ND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None
APPENDICES
No. Title
None
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Deputy Director Children’s Specialist Services &
Safeguarding

Report Author Elizabeth Murphy, Consultant Child and Adolescent

Psychotherapist and Lead Clinician Southwark CAMHS
Southwark Targeted Services - CAMHS and Carelink

Version Final

Dated 7 February 2012

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, Law No No

& Governance

Finance Director No No

Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 7 February 2012




* Agenda Item 11

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
11. Open 21 February 2012 | Corporate Parenting Committee
Report title: Looked After Children and Offending
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services
RECOMMENDATION
1. Corporate Parenting Committee notes the report which outlines service provision
for Looked After Children who enter the care system as a result of offending
behaviour.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. As at 31 March 2011 there were 522 children in care to the London Borough of
Southwark.

3. There are several reasons in which young people can become known to both
Youth Offending and Children Looked After (CLA) services including:

a. Magistrate courts will elect to remand a child into care prior to trial or
sentencing if they feel a young person has a chaotic or inappropriate home
environment which might lead to them not being sufficiently cared for in the
community.

b. Young people who are already looked after engage in criminal activity

c. Young people who are taken into care on a voluntary basis under section
20 arrangements. Offending behaviour can sometimes be a catalyst and a
feature for staying at home no longer being possible.

4, Each year Southwark is required to report to the Department of Education
rela
[...]


> Agenda ltem 12

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:

12. Open 21 February 2012 Corporate Parenting Committee
Report title: Corporate Parenting Committee — Work plan 2011/12
Ward(s) or groups | All
affected:

From: Strategic Director of Children’s Services
RECOMMENDATION

1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2011/12 as set out
in paragraph 5 of the report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee

2. The constitution for the municipal year 2011/2012 records the corporate
parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows:

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end.

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work
plan.

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are
maximised in terms of health educational attainment, and access to
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive
adulthood.

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children.

5. Torecommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead
towards better outcomes for looked after children.

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after children
and young people to play an integral role in service planning and design,
and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon.

7. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly
review performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements
in outcomes for looked after children.

8. To receive an annual report on the adoption and fostering services to
monitor their effectiveness in providing safe and secure care for looked
after children.

9. To report to the council’s cabinet on a twice yearly basis.

10. To make recommendations to the relevant cabinet decision maker where
responsibility for that particular function rests with the cabinet.

11. To report to the scrutiny sub-committee with responsibility for children’s
services after each meeting.

12. To appoint non-voting co-opted members.



54

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

3. The corporate parenting committee agreed on 7 July 2010 to move towards
thematic meetings and followed this framework for the remainder of the
municipal year 2010/11. Additionally, the committee agreed at its meeting on 21
April 2010 that the ‘enjoy and achieve’ committee meeting would coincide with
mid year performance review (November). The committee also agreed to receive
‘on an exception basis’ report/s of any significant variations evident from the
monthly review of looked after children/care leavers.

Policy implications

4. The policy agenda has been measured against the government’s five “Every
Child Matters” outcomes: Be Healthy; Stay Safe; Enjoy and Achieve; Make a
Positive Contribution; Achieve Economic Well-Being. The committee’s
programme of work has been developed to meet these outcomes.

Future agenda items

5. The following work plan sets out the allocation of items for future meetings. The
committee may wish to review the scheduling.

21 February 2012

Stay Safe Theme

e Report on the outcome and any issues arising out of the fostering inspection

e Adoption Report including power point presentation

e Health issues facing children waiting for adoption — Dr. Anthony Tam to be
invited to this meeting

o A report back setting out a detailed analysis (‘deep dive’) of the factors
involved in the speed and placement of children for adoption

¢ Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual report

e Report from the Lead Commissioner (CAMHS) (Children and Adolescents
Mental Health Services) on the impact of any proposed service reductions
upon Carelink and its capability to deliver targeted interventions for children 
[...]
nity impact statement

6. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community
cohesion and stability.

Resource implications

7. There are no specific implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Minutes of meetings of Corporate|Constitutional Team Bola Roberts
Parenting Committee 160 Tooley Street 020 7525 7232

SE1 2QH




56

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services
& Safeguarding

Report Author Bola Roberts, Constitutional Officer

Version Final

Dated 6 February 2012

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments included
Strategic Director of Communities, Law | No No

& Governance

Finance Director No No

Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 February 2012




This page is intentionally blank.



CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR

201112

NOTE:
Bola Roberts 020 7525 7232

Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to

To Copies

To Copies

Membership

Councillor Catherine McDonald 1 each
Councillor Lisa Rajan

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

Councilor Eliza Mann

Councillor Claire Hickson

Councillor Althea Smith

Councillor Rosie Shimell

Reserves

Councillor Poddy Clark 1 each
Councillor Patrick Diamond
Councillor Helen Hayes

Councillor Wilma Nelson

Co-opted members

Barbara Hills 1 each

Gordon McCullough
Children’s Services

Romi Bowen 1 each

Rory Patterson
Chris Saunders, Bradenham Close
Legal

Sarah Feasey 1

Constitutional Officer 10
to Bola Roberts, Tooley Street

Total: 30

Dated: 13 February 2012




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Adoption Service Inspection Report
	8 Ofsted Inspection of the Fostering Service in December 2011
	Appendix 1:  Fostering Service Inspection

	9 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2010/11
	Appendix A: Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2010-2011

	10 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) - Carelink
	11 Looked After Children and Offending
	12 Corporate Parenting Committee - Work plan 2011/12
	
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 21 February 2012 at 7.00 pm at  160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair) 

Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Chris Saunders (head of looked after children 
service), Jackie Cook, Alasdair Smith, Paul McCarthy 
(children’s services), Paula Thornton, Bola Roberts 
(constitutional team), Bernard Monaghan (chair of the adoption 
panel) and Dr. Anthony Tam, Guys and St. Thomas’ NHS Trust. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Hickson and Barrie 
Hargrove. 
 
Apologies were also received from Barbara Hills. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as presented were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 
Additionally, Gordon McCullough (Community Action Southwark) was confirmed as a non-
voting co-opted member of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosure of interests or dispensations.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PRESENTATION ON CARE PLANNING GUIDANCE AND REGULATIONS FOR 
CHILDREN IN CARE - THE NEW LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN & CARE LEAVERS  

 

 The committee heard a presentation in respect of the above. 
 
The officer confirmed that the government had renewed the legal framework for children in 
care, with effect 1 April 2011 and the statutory guidance, regulations and leglislation that 
were now applicable. The background and context for these changes were outlined.  
 

7. ADOPTION SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT  
 

 The committee heard presentations from Dr. Anthony Tam (Guys and St. Thomas’ NHS 
Trust) and Bernard Monaghan (chair of the adoption panel) in respect of this item. 
 
Officers confirmed that the final Ofsted report was awaited. At this juncture a motion to 
exclude the press and public was moved in order to consider these preliminary findings.  
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7a, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 

 
The committee heard an outline of the key issues and likely recommendations of the 
Ofsted inspection report which were provisional pending the issue of the final report from 
Ofsted.  Therefore the information was considered in closed session.  
 
The committee returned to open session to consider the report on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the results of a full Ofsted adoption inspection which took place from 9 – 12 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2012 
 

January 2012 be noted. 
 
2. That the ongoing requirements placed upon the corporate parenting committee 

outlined in the new adoption regulations April 2011 be noted and agreed. 
 
3. That it be noted that the Ofsted Adoption Inspection was GOOD whilst several key 

areas were outstanding. 
 
4. The committee extended their thanks and congratulations to officers for their hard 

work and commitment. 
 

8. OFSTED INSPECTION OF THE FOSTERING SERVICE IN DECEMBER 2011  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that Ofsted carried out an announced inspection of the Fostering 

Service on 12 – 14 December 2011.  
 
2. That it be noted that the report on the inspection was received on 17 January 2012 

which confirmed that Ofsted had given the Fostering Service an overall quality rating 
of GOOD, noting many areas of the service that the inspectors considered to be of 
outstanding quality (see Ofsted letter – Appendix 1 of the report).  

 
3. That the action plan (set out in paragraph 13 of the report) to address the three 

recommendations made by Ofsted for securing future improvement of the service be 
noted and that committee receive updates on the progress of the actions.  

 

9. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual report (Appendix A of the report) be 

noted.  
 
2. That an action plan be drawn up for implementation of the key priorities noted in 

section 11.2 of the report 
 

10. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH (CAMHS) - CARELINK  
 

 This item was deferred. 
 

11. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND OFFENDING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report outlining service provision for looked after children who enter the 
care system as a result of offending behaviour be noted. The committee conveyed 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2012 
 

their gratitude to all officers and social workers involved. 
 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2011/12  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan for 2011/12 as set out in paragraph 5 of the report be agreed. 
 
2. That the report on child and adolescent mental health (CAMHS) carelink be 

considered at the ‘Be Healthy’ theme meeting in July 2012.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm. 
 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


